

LOIS K. PERRIN 8065
DANIEL M. GLUCK 7959
ACLU OF HAWAII FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 3410
Honolulu, HI 96801
Telephone: (808) 522-5908
Fax: (808) 522-5909
E-mail: dgluck@acluhawaii.org

MARCUS LANDSBERG IV 8158
LANDSBERG LAW OFFICE
1088 Bishop St., Penthouse
Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone: (808) 230-7419
E-mail: landsberglegal@gmail.com

PHILIP LOWENTHAL 0945
SAMUEL MACROBERTS 8970
LAW OFFICE OF PHILLIP LOWENTHAL
33 North Market Street, Suite 101
Wailuku, HI, 96793
Telephone: (808) 242-5000
E-mail: sgm@lowenthal-hawaii.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

NELDON MAMUAD,

Plaintiff,

vs.

COUNTY OF MAUI, a municipal
corporation,

Defendant.

CIV. NO. 14-00102 JMS-BMK

[CIVIL RIGHTS ACTION]

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION.....1

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS3

III. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. Defendant Has Not Met its “Heavy Burden” to Prove Mootness.....5

 1. A Defendant Claiming Mootness Based on Voluntary
 Cessation of Unlawful Conduct Bears a “Formidable”
 Burden.....5

 2. Defendant County Has Not – and Cannot – Meet its Burden8

 a. Plaintiff Continues to Suffer Irreparable Harm.....8

 i. The April 17 Letter Does Not Eradicate All
 Effects of Defendant’s Constitutional
 Violations9

ii.	The Violence in the Workplace Plan Remains in Full Force and Effect, and is Unconstitutional As Applied to Plaintiff's Protected Speech	10
iii.	Defendant Offers No Evidence to Suggest that Plaintiff Can Engage in Protected Speech Without Fear of Further Discipline, or that the County Will Not Rescind the April 17 Letter	10
b.	Defendant's Voluntary Cessation Fails Even the <i>Rosebrock</i> Test for Mootness	12
B.	The Requested Relief Satisfies Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	16
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Already, LLC v. Nike, 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....5

Armster v. U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of California, 806 F.2d 1347
(9th Cir. 1986).....6, 15

Bell v. City of Boise, 709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013) 6, 11, 14, 15

County of Los Angeles v. Davis, 440 U.S. 625 (1979)5, 8

DiLoreto v. Downey Unified School District, 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999)6, 15

Doe No. 1 v. Reed, 697 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2012)15

E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Gallo Cattle Co., 967 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir.1992).....19

Feldman v. Bomar, 518 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2008)15

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs., 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....1, 5

Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006)17

Knox v. Serv. Employees Intern. Union, Local 1000, 132 S.Ct. 2277 (2012).....6

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ., 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....17

Porter v. Bowen, 496 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007)6

R.G. v. Koller, 415 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Haw. 2006)5

Rosebrock v. Mathis, ___ F.3d ___, No. 11–56256,
2014 WL 982897 (9th Cir. March 14, 2014)..... 8, 12, 13, 14, 15

Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, 505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007).....7

Smith v. Univ. of Washington, 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000)5

Transgo, Inc. v. Ajac Transmission Parts Corp., 768 F.2d 1001 (9th Cir. 1985)...18

United States v. V-1 Oil Co., 63 F.3d 909, 913 (9th Cir. 1995)19

White v. Lee, 227 F.3d 1214, 1243 (9th Cir. 2000)5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 1, 2, 3, 16, 17, 19
